(3) The proof of purchase provided is linked to a ticket for the event.

(4) The ticket to which the proof of purchase is linked has not already been used to gain admission to the event.

22513.2. A person who violates this chapter shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) for each violation, which may be assessed and recovered in an action brought in the name of the people of the State of
California by the Attorney General, a district attorney, a county counsel, a city attorney, or a city prosecutor. In addition, the court